

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1186 OF 2013

Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation

Vrs.

Devidas Bajirao Patil and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. Sharad Thakre, Advocate h/f Mr. M.M. Agnihotri,
Advocate for applicant/appellant.
Mr. A.S. Mehadia, Advocate for respondent No. 1.
Mr. S.D. Sirpurkar, A.G.P. for respondent No. 2 / State.

CORAM:- PUSHPA V. GANEDIWALA, J.

DATED :- 03/12/2019.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2881/2019

AND

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2882/2019

AND

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2883/2019

Heard.

For the reasons recorded in the application, delay of 46 days is condoned in filing an application for setting aside abatement in bringing legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1.

Abatement of appeal against respondent No. 1 is set aside and the appellant is permitted to bring legal representatives of respondent No. 1 on record.

The necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week.

The civil applications are disposed of accordingly.

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1186 OF 2013

Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 11/12/2019

Shri Mehadia, learned Counsel waives notice for legal representatives of deceased - respondent No. 1 / cross-objector and Shri Sirpurkar, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondent No. 2 / State.

CIVIL APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 11235/2019

IN

CROSS-OBJECTION (ST.) NO. 23937/2017

As the legal representatives of respondent No. 1 are brought on record in First Appeal No. 715 of 2014, the same are permitted to be brought on record in cross-objection filed by the deceased – respondent No. 1 / claimant also.

The necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week.

CROSS-OBJECTION (ST.) NO. 23937/2017

Cross-objection be registered.

Issue notice to the appellant and respondent No. 2, returnable after four weeks.

Shri Thakre, learned Counsel waives notice for appellant while Shri Sirpurkar, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondent No. 2 / State.

JUDGE

D.S. Baldwa